year and on or before February 1 of each year through the 1989 112 

taxable year, such utility shall pay to the Department of Revenue 113 

a sum equal to two percent (2%) of the assessed value as 114 

ascertained by the Department of Revenue, but such payment shall 115 

not be less than Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00) for any 116 

of the four (4) taxable years; all such payments in excess of 117 

Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00) for these four (4) 118 

taxable years shall be paid into the General Fund of the state.  119 

On or before February 1, 1991, for the 1990 taxable year and on or 120 

before February 1 of each year thereafter, such utility shall pay 121 

to the Department of Revenue a sum equal to two percent (2%) of 122

[...]

but such payment shall not be less than Twenty Million Dollars 124 

($20,000,000.00) for any taxable year for as long as such nuclear 125 

power plant is licensed to operate and is not being permanently 126 

decommissioned; all such payments in excess of Sixteen Million 127 

Dollars ($16,000,000.00) for taxable years 1990 and thereafter 128 

shall be paid as follows: 129 

(i)  An amount of Three Million Forty Thousand 130 

Dollars ($3,040,000.00) annually, beginning with fiscal year 1991, 131 

shall be transferred by the Department of Revenue to Claiborne 132 

County.  Such payments may be expended by the Board of Supervisors 133 

H. B. No.  708     *HR26/R1080* ~ OFFICIAL ~   

25/HR26/R1080

[...]

($500,000.00) annually of the funds designated for Claiborne 144 

County as described by this * * * subparagraph (i) shall be 145 

deposited in the Grand Gulf Disaster Assistance Fund as provided 146 

in Section 33-15-51. 147 

(ii)  An amount of One Hundred Sixty Thousand 148 

Dollars ($160,000.00) annually, beginning with fiscal year 1991, 149 

shall be transferred by the Department of Revenue to the City of 150 

Port Gibson, Mississippi.  Such payments may be expended by the 151 

Board of Aldermen of the City of Port Gibson for any purpose for 152

[...]

brought forward as follows: 301 

19-9-157.  The board of supervisors of the situs county, upon 302 

receipt of the payments pursuant to Section 19-9-151 less the 303 

payment made according to Section 19-9-153, shall pay all such 304 

funds in excess of Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 305 

($5,500,000.00) to the governing authorities of the public school 306 

districts in such county in the proportion that the net enrollment 307 

for the preceding scholastic year of each school district bears to 308 

the total net enrollment of the county for the preceding 309